

No. 10-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLIE WAYNE COBLE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION AND
TEXAS PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NATHALIE F.P. GILFOYLE	DAVID W. OGDEN
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
750 First Street, N.E.	D. HIEN TRAN
Washington, D.C. 20002	SUSAN S. FRIEDMAN
(202) 336-5500	ANNIE L. OWENS
	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. UNSTRUCTURED CLINICAL TESTIMONY LIKE THAT AT ISSUE IS NOT BASED ON SCIENCE AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON TO ESTABLISH FUTURE DANGER- OUSNESS.....	8
II. IN CONTRAST TO DR. COONS’S UNSTRUC- TURED APPROACH, STRUCTURED RISK- ASSESSMENT METHODS ARE SCIENTIFI- CALLY BASED AND CAN RELIABLY IN- FORM ASSESSMENTS OF FUTURE DANGER- OUSNESS IN A VARIETY OF CONTEXTS.....	13
A. Structured Risk-Assessment Methods Are Grounded In Scientific Methods And Are Reliably Used To Assess Fu- ture Dangerousness In Many Contexts.....	14
B. Structured Risk-Assessment Tools Are Scientifically Grounded And Modestly But Consistently More Reliable Than The Unstructured Clinical Approach.....	19
III. UNSTRUCTURED CLINICAL RISK-ASSESS- MENT TESTIMONY IS UNDULY PERSUASIVE TO JURIES	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alford v. State</i> , 906 P.2d 714 (Nev. 1995).....	5
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 1165 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990).....	5
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	3, 6, 13, 23
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Trivigno</i> , 750 A.2d 243 (Pa. 2000)	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	3, 6, 7, 20
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	4, 13
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 824 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	7
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006)	3
<i>People v. Smithey</i> , 978 P.2d 1171 (Cal. 1999)	5
<i>Redmen v. State</i> , 828 P.2d 395 (Nev. 1992).....	5
<i>State v. Arguelles</i> , 63 P.3d 731 (Utah 2003).....	5
<i>State v. Beuke</i> , 526 N.E.2d 274 (Ohio 1988).....	5
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 303 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. 2010).....	5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 705 P.2d 1087 (Mont. 1985).....	5
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 536 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2000)	5
<i>State v. Welcome</i> , 458 So. 2d 1235 (La. 1983)	5
<i>State v. Young</i> , 459 S.E.2d 84 (S.C. 1995)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bahena</i> , 223 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 211 F.3d 803 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 327 S.E.2d 475 (Ga. 1985)	5
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	4

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 3592(b).....	5
§ 3593(c)	7
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2515(9)(i)	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.150(1).....	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12(7)	5
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071, §2(b)(1)	5
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.2(1)	5
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-102(h)(xi)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 702	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blume, John H., et al., <i>Future Dangerousness in Capital Cases</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 397 (2001).....	22
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Costanzo, Sally & Mark Costanzo, <i>Life or Death Decisions</i> , 18 L. & Hum. Behav. 151 (1994)	22
Cunningham, Mark D. & Jon R. Sorenson, <i>Capital Offenders in Texas Prisons</i> , 31 L. & Hum. Behav. 553 (2007).....	20, 21
Cunningham, Mark D., et al., <i>An Actuarial Model for Assessment of Prison Violence Risk Among Maximum Security Inmates</i> , 12 Assessment 40 (Mar. 2005)	12, 21
Cutler, Brian L. & Margaret Bull Kovera, <i>Expert Psychological Testimony</i> , 20 Current Directions in Psychol. Sci. 53 (2010)	23
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Facts About the Death Penalty</i> , http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/FactSheet.pdf (updated May 9, 2011).....	5
DeMatteo, David, et al., <i>Forensic Mental Health Assessments in Death Penalty Cases</i> (2011).....	10
Greenberg, Jeff & April Wursten, <i>The Psychologist and the Psychiatrist as Expert Witnesses</i> , 4 Prof. Psychol., Res. & Prac. 373 (1988)	22
Heilbrun, Kirk, et al., <i>Violence Risk Assessment Tools</i> , in <i>Handbook of Violence Risk Assessment 1</i> (Randy K. Otto & Kevin S. Douglas eds., 2009).....	8, 14, 17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Heilbrun, Kirk, <i>Evaluation for Risk of Violence in Adults</i> (2009).....	8, 10, 14, 18, 19, 20
Krauss, Daniel A. & Bruce D. Sales, <i>The Effects of Clinical and Scientific Expert Testimony on Juror Decision-Making in Capital Sentencing</i> , 7 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y & L. 267 (2001).....	9, 22, 23
Krauss, Daniel A. & Dae Ho Lee, <i>Deliberating on Dangerousness and Death</i> , 26 Int’l J. of L. & Psychiatry 113 (2003).....	13, 23
Krauss, Daniel A. & Joel Lieberman, <i>Expert Testimony on Risk and Future Dangerousness</i> , in <i>Expert Psychological Testimony for the Courts</i> 229 (Mark Costanzo et al. eds., 2007).....	9, 11, 15, 16, 19
Melton, Gary B. et al., <i>Psychological Evaluations for the Courts</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	9
Monahan, John, et al., <i>An Actuarial Model of Violence Risk Assessment for Persons with Mental Disorders</i> , 56 Psychiatric Servs. 810 (2005).....	17
Monahan, John, <i>Structured Risk Assessment of Violence</i> , in <i>Textbook of Violence Assessment and Management</i> (Robert I. Simon & Kenneth Tardiff eds., 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
Monahan, John, <i>The Clinical Prediction of Violent Behavior</i> (1981).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Monahan, John, <i>Violence Risk Assessment</i> , in 11 <i>Handbook of Psychology</i> (Alan M. Gold- stein & Irving B. Weiner eds., 2003)	13
Mossman, Douglas, <i>Assessing Predictions of Violence</i> , 62 <i>J. Consulting & Clinical Psy- chol.</i> 783 (1994)	11
Sandys, Marla, et al., <i>Aggravation and Mitiga- tion</i> , 37 <i>J. Psychiatry & L.</i> 189 (2009).....	10, 22, 23
Showalter, C. Robert & Richard J. Bonnie, <i>Psychiatrists and Capital Sentencing</i> , 12 <i>Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L.</i> 159 (1984)	22
Skeem, Jennifer L. & John Monahan, <i>Current Directions in Violence Risk Assessment</i> , 20 <i>Current Directions in Psychol. Sci.</i> 38 (2011)	14, 16
Sorensen, Jon R. & Mark D. Cunningham, <i>Conviction Offense and Prison Violence</i> , 56 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 103 (2010).....	21
